) yoclamation

WHEREAS, Luis Rosario began his illustrious career with Ramsey County in 2005 as a Real Estate Appraiser 3 working his way up through the department to his appointment as Director of the County Assessor's department and County Assessor in 2017; and

WHEREAS, Luis led the department year after year providing accurate and equitable valuation to all real and taxable personal property located in Ramsey County; and

WHEREAS, Under Luis's leadership, each year the County Assessor's department has been compliant with all audits and reviews completed by the Minnesota State Department of Revenue; and

WHEREAS, Luis led the modernization of the County Assessor's department taking advantage of new technologies, including field mobile devices and Interactive Street Level Photography, which has greatly improved the quality of property assessments and reliability of data; and

WHEREAS, With these new technologies, Luis led the County Assessor's department without interruption through a global pandemic; and

WHEREAS, Luis has worked closely with community to ensure broad knowledge of the impact of property ownership to acquiring generational wealth for all Ramsey County communities; and

WHEREAS, Luis is well-known across Minnesota for implementing an internship program in the County Assessor's department centered in diversifying the assessing profession and has created numerous opportunities for people from diverse racial and ethnic communities and women in the profession; and

WHEREAS, Luis is respected and known by residents, staff, colleagues and other leaders across Ramsey County and the state of Minnesota as a gracious, compassionate, people centered and transformational leader; and

WHEREAS, Luis and his wife Dr. Inell Rosario, and their many family members are longtime residents and business owners in Ramsey County; and

WHEREAS, Ramsey County residents are fortunate to have benefitted from Luis's leadership during his 17 years with the county; Now, Therefore, Be It

PROCLAIMED, The Ramsey County Board of Commissioners declares September 6, 2022 as Luis Rosario Day in Ramsey County.

Tuta L Matas Trista MatasCastillo, Board Chair, District 3

Mary & McShure Mary Jo McGuire, Commissioner, District 2

Rafael L. attgo Rafael E. Ortega, Commissioner, District 5

Victoria Reinhardt, Commissioner, District ;

Nicole Frethem, Commissioner, District 1

Toni Carter, Commissioner, District 4

Jim McDonough, Commissioner, District 6